
 
 

17 January 2022 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

25 January 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Chairman), Rob Wilkinson (Vice 
Chairman), Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, Gabe Crisp, Tania Edwards, 
Jim Funnell and Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Chairman), Steve Wills 
(Vice Chairman), Mike Barrett, Louise Murphy, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor and 
Steve Waight 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 23 

November 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 21 January 2022.  
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services,  
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2020/21 for Adur District Council and Worthing 

Borough Council  (Pages 1 - 296) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 6.    
 

7. Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Reports  
(Pages 297 - 392) 

 
 To consider a report from the External Auditors, copies attached as item 7. 

 
8. Appointment of External Auditor  (Pages 393 - 400) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 8. 
 

9. Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council  (Pages 401 - 452) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 9. 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
25 January 2022

Ward(s) Affected: All

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 for Adur District Council and Worthing
Borough Council

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 The audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s
2020/21 Statements of Accounts are substantially complete. The External
Auditor’s Audit Results Report, elsewhere on the agenda, contains the
External Auditor’s recommendations and the “Key Message” section of this
report summarises the findings arising from their audit. At the time of going
to print, there are no qualification issues to report. The 2020/21 financial
statements have been adjusted in respect of the External Auditor’s
findings as at 130th January 2022. This report seeks approval of the two
sets of amended Statements of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st
March, 2021 and the letters of representation which are attached as
appendix 2) are being addressed in this report and what is being
proposed?

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 (a) Adur DC Statement of Accounts 2020/21
(b) Worthing BC Statement of Accounts 2020/21

(ii) Appendix 2 (a)  Adur DC Letter of Representation
(b)  Worthing BC Letter of Representation

1

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

● Approve the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough
Council Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March
2021 in appendix 1.

● To delegate to the chairmen of this committee the ability to approve the
final version of the accounts including any changes agreed with
auditors as the audit is concluded if required.

● Agree the letters of representation at appendix 2 which will be signed
electronically by the Joint Chairmen of the Joint Governance
Committee.

● Approve the revised Annual Governance Statements included in the
Statement of Accounts.

● Note the changes in use of reserves referenced in section 4.2.

3. Context

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015, section 8 sets out the
requirements of signing, approval and publication of the statement of
accounts for 2020/21.

3.2 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has complied with Section 9 of the
regulations which require that the 2020/21 draft accounts be certified by the
31st July 2021.

3.3 In accordance with section 9, the CFO has also re-certified on behalf of that
authority that they are satisfied that the statement of accounts following the
audit presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Councils at
the end of the financial year; and the Councils’ income and expenditure for
that year.

3.4 Following the approval of the statement of accounts in July 2021, the two
sets of accounts have been audited. The audit has revealed some
disclosure, presentational and other errors, which required correction to
ensure that the accounts presented are of a high standard. These changes
identified, up to 13th January 2022, have been discussed, agreed and
adjusted for within the sets of accounts circulated to members.

2



3.5 There is an unadjusted judgemental misstatement in both Adur District
Council and Worthing Borough Council relating to the net pension
valuations. Subsequent to the external audit planning reports, an issue was
identified across all local government audits associated with the impact of
the revised auditing standard on accounting estimates, requiring auditors to
test the method of measurement. The annual pension results reports are
prepared by the councils’ actuary Hymans Robertson LLP. The auditor was
not able to access the detailed models used by the actuary and decided on
an alternative procedure of creating an auditors estimate to gain assurance.
The results of this exercise showed the actuarial estimate to be accurate
within a reasonable range. The misstatement identified relates to a
difference in technical methodology applied by the council actuary and the
auditors consulting actuary PWC, the variance is below the performance
materiality threshold for both councils and the accounts have not been
adjusted on this basis. As set out in the Audit Results Report at section 2
the auditors are satisfied that the pension liability and asset valuation is
fairly stated and appropriately disclosed.

3.6 Any significant amendments affecting the certification agreed with the
auditor after 13th January 2022 will be included into the two sets of
accounts before publication and members will be briefed on any such
changes at the meeting. Currently there is still ongoing audit work relating
to the property asset valuations, Ernst and Young have indicated that this
work has been delayed due to resource issues and may not be completed
by the committee date. If there are any adjustments identified after the
Committee meeting, the Chairmen of the Committee will be briefed and
asked to reapprove the accounts on the Committee’s behalf. All the
Auditors findings identified to date are contained in the Auditor’s 2020/21
External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260), elsewhere on this
agenda.

4. Agreed Amendments to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts

4.1 As the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260) (elsewhere on this
agenda) explains, there are no qualification issues arising from the audit of
the two sets of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts to report.

4.2 During the period of the audit it was identified by the Finance Team that an
accrual relating to a payment due to South Down Leisure was omitted from
the Adur accounts and that a debtor accrual within the Worthing accounts
was input incorrectly. These amendments have now been made and the
impact on the 2020/21 outturn positions reported in July 2021 are as
follows:

3



Adur Worthing

£ £

Outturn underspend as reported to JSC
committee July 2021

640,813 1,137,579

Revised Outturn underspend 599,283 1,083,022

Amendment to 2020/21 outturn 41,530 54,557

Amended Use of reserves:

Adjustment to the transfer to General Fund
working balance

41,530 54,557

4.3 It is proposed that Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council’s
Statements of Accounts 2020/21 be approved by this Committee.

4.4 Due to the publication timetable requirement for this Committee it may be
necessary to issue a final version of the External Auditor’s report, if this
does occur the Report will be represented to Committee at the next
meeting.

4.5 There is one unadjusted item in the statements of accounts for both
councils as set out in section 3.5 of this report and section 2 of the Audit
Results Report at the time of drafting this report. The unadjusted item is
below the materiality thresholds in both Adur and Worthing.

5. Annual Governance Statement

5.1 The Committee will be aware that approval was given to the draft Annual
Governance Statements for 2020/21 at its meeting on the 27th May 2021.
Following this approval, the External Auditors have conducted their review
of the Statements as part of the annual audit of accounts. The auditor’s
have recommended that the inclusion of the agreed action plan. Narrative
has now been added in the Annual Governance Statement to reference the
plan together with a link to the full plan document prior to publication.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 The two sets of Statements of Accounts reflect the 2020/21 outturn position
and the transfers to and from reserves and carry forward of balances as
reported in the ‘Financial Performance 2020/21 - Revenue Outturn and
Capital and Projects Outturn for Joint, Adur and Worthing’ report which was

4



approved by the Joint Strategic Committee at its meeting of 13th July,
2021. The accounts have been adjusted for by the agreed amendments as
noted in section 4 of this report.

6.2 Reconciliation of
[...]
urements of the net defined pension benefit liability – this reflects
the return on the pension scheme plan assets (excluding amounts included
in net interest within Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure)
and actuarial gains and losses. The actuarial gains and losses are the
changes in the net pensions liability that arise because events have not
coincided with assumptions made at the last valuation or because the
actuaries have updated their assumptions. These returns and assumptions
change annually and will reflect market activity and changes in future
projections for inflation, mortality and scheme performance.

7



7. Legal Implications

7.1 The two sets of Statements of Accounts have been prepared in accordance
with statutory instrument number 234 (2015), the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015 and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom 2018/19, based on International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS).

7.2 The formal approval of the accounts enables the Councils to comply with
the Account and Audit Regulations 2015.

8. Publicity

8.1 Part 5 of the 2015 Regulations deals with the “Inspection and notice
procedure”. As required Adur District Council and Worthing Borough
Council gave notice by advertisement and on the respective websites of the
matters set out in paragraph (2), regulation 15 of the 2015 regulations.

9. Conclusion

9.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 place requirements on
authorities in completing, approving and publishing their annual Statement
of Accounts. Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council have
complied with these requirements.

9.2 Members’ are asked to approve the amended Adur District Council and
Worthing Borough Council 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, as at the date
of this meeting and authorise the Chairpersons to approve the final version
of the two statements of accounts. Publication will take place when t
[...]
d quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

391



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
25th January 2022

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: All

Appointment of External Auditor

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

1.0       PURPOSE

1.1 The current contract for external audit is due to come to an end in 2023 and
the external auditor for the audit of our accounts for 2023/24 has to be
appointed before the end of December 2022.

1.2        This report sets out the approach to procuring a replacement supplier for
the audit of the 2023/24 accounts and seeks approval to use Public Sector
Audit Appointments (PSAA) to procure a new supplier.

2.0      RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1      The Joint Governance Committee is asked to:
(a)    Recommend to the Councils that the Councils opt in to the Appointing

Person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments
(PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors for the five years
from 1st April 2023.

393

Agenda Item 8



3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment
of external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government
and NHS bodies in England.

3.2 Following the demise of the Audit Commission, new arrangements were
established for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014 gives the Councils two options:

i) to either opt in to the Appointing Person regime; or
ii) to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own procurement

exercise.

3.3          Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent, not for
profit company limited by guarantee, established by the LGA for the
purpose of procuring external auditors on behalf of Local Government.

3.4 PSAA has been specified as the sector-led appointing body under the Local
Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. Regulation 19 of the Local
Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires that the decision to
opt-in must be made by the authority meeting as a whole, i.e. Full Council.
The closing date to notify PSAA of our intention to participate in the
procurement is Friday 11 March 2022.

3.5 In 2017 the Council opted to use the PSAA to procure external audit
services. This initially drove down audit fees, however due to changing
audit requirements these fees have started to increase in recent years.

3.6 At present there is a significant challenge for the auditors to deliver the
audit on time. As at 24th November 2021, only 23% of 2020/21 audit
opinions had been delivered against a target date of 30th September. One
of the ambitions of the new procurement is to improve the timeliness of
audit opinions.

4.0 ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

4.1 The Councils must choose whether to opt into the Appointing Persons
Regime and procure via the PSAA or set up an audit panel and procure a
new provider itself.

394



4.2 Procuring a new external auditor ourselves:

4.2.1 If the Councils opte
[...]
2.1 Social Value
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental
Matters considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance
The report concerns the appointment of the external auditor for the housing
benefit subsidy audit.

399



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
25 January 2022

Agenda Item 9

Joint Strategic Committee
8 February 2022

Agenda Item 6

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 to 2024/25, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND
RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23
to 2024/25 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP
Statements) for 2022/23 to 2024/25

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 8 February 2022.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2022/23 to 2024/25,
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 22
February 2022, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 24 February 2022.

401

Agenda Item 9



3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Background

The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly me
[...]
management team provides
treasury services to Mid Sussex District Council through a shared services
arrangement (SSA). The SSA is provided under a Service Level Agreement
that was renewed from 18th October 2019, and which defines the respective
roles of the client and provider authorities for a period of three years.

8.2 The treasury management team also entered into a Service Level Agreement
with Arun District Council to provide treasury services for three years from 1st
March 2021

8.3 Information and advice is supplied throughout the year by Link Group, the
professional consultants for the Councils’ shared treasury management
service.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This report has no quantifiable additional financial implications to those
outlined above. Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury
management operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of
debt, form part of the revenue budget.

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The approval and adoption of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement,
Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and
Prudential Indicators is required by regulations issued under the Local
Government Act 2003.

Background Papers

Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
Report 2021/22 to 23/24 – Adur Council 18 February 2021 and Worthing Council 23
February  2021

Annual Joint In-House Treasury Management Operations Report 1 April 2020 – 31
March 2021 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council – Joint
Governance Committee, 29 July 2021 and Joint Strategic Committee, 7 September
2021

Overall Budget Estimates 2022/23 and Setting of 2022/23 Council Tax Report

Link Asset Services Ltd TMSS Template 2022/23

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral
Guidance Notes (CIPFA, December 2017) and CIPFA Treasury Management
Guidance Notes 2018 427



The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA, De
[...]


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	2022.01.25 - JGC - Statement of Accounts 2020_21 for ADC and WBC.pdf
	Appendix 1a Adur District Council Statement of Accounts 2020-21.pdf
	Appendix 1b Worthing Borough Council Statement of Accounts 20-21.pdf
	Appendix 2a Adur District Council Letter of Representation.pdf
	Appendix 2b Worthing Borough Council  Letter of Representation.pdf

	7 Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Reports
	21 ADC - 446GPS(R) Local Government Audit Results Report 20.21.pdf
	21 WBC - 446GPS(R) Local Government Audit Results Report 20.21.pdf

	8 Appointment of External Auditor
	9 Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 
 

25 January 2022 
 

  
Councillor Roy Barraclough (Chairman)  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
*Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
*Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Gabe Crisp 
*Councillor Tania Edwards 
*Councillor Jim Funnell 
 

Councillor Steve Wills 
Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
*Councillor Louise Murphy 
Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Emma Taylor 
Councillor Steve Waight 
 

 
* Absent    

 
 
JGC/35/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Steve Neocleous substituted for Councillor Tania Edwards. 
 
Councillor Leila Williams substituted for Councillor Jim Funnell. 
 
Councillor Debs Stainforth substituted for Councillor Catherine Arnold. 
 
Councillor Sean McDonald substituted for Councillor Louise Murphy. 
 
JGC/36/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Steve Wills declared an interest as a Non-Executive Director for Worthing 
Homes.  
 
Councillors Kevin Boram, Andy McGregor and Steve Waight declared interests as 
Members of West Sussex County Council. 
 
JGC/37/21-22   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 23 November 2021 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/38/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
No questions from the public were received. 



 
2 

 
JGC/39/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
 
JGC/40/21-22   Statement of Accounts 2020/21 for Adur District Council and 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s 2020/21 
Statements of Accounts were substantially complete. The External Auditor’s Audit 
Results Report, elsewhere on the agenda, contained the External Auditor’s 
recommendations and the “Key Message” section of this report summarises the findings 
arising from the audit. At the time of going to print, there were no qualification issues to 
report.  
 
The 2020/21 financial statements had been adjusted in respect of the External Auditor’s 
findings as at 13th January 2022. The report sought approval of the two sets of amended 
Statements of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March, 2021 and the letters of 
representation which were attached at appendix 2. 
 
A Member asked questions in relation to the difference between Adur and Worthing’s 
pension liabilities and whether excess section 31 grants would be reclaimed. Officers 
advised that pension valuations for the Councils were different because of their 
respective shares of the joint fund and their demographic make-up and that there was no 
requirement to repay any excess section 31 grant money.  
 
Consideration was also given to the material valuation uncertainty in respect of 
properties; the capital investment plans and market rate / interest rate risk assessments.   
 
The recommendations as amended were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, 
seconded by Councillor Gabe Crisp and unanimously supported.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee  
 

 approved the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2021;  
 

 delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Chairmen of the 
Joint Governance Committee to approve the final version of the accounts, including any 
material changes agreed with auditors as the audit was concluded if required; 
 

 agreed the letters of representation at appendix 2 which would be signed electronically by 
the Joint Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee; 
 

 approved the revised Annual Governance Statements included in the Statement of 
Accounts; and 



 
3 

 
 noted the changes in use of reserves referenced in section 4.2 of the report. 

 
 
JGC/41/21-22   Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit 

Results Reports 
 

Before the Committee were 2 reports from the External Auditors, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 7. 
 
Helen Thompson, Stephan van der Merwe and Aphiwe Dudeni attended the meeting to 
present the Audit Results Reports of the External Auditor.  
 
The areas of audit focus including misstatements due to fraud or error; inappropriate 
capitalisation of revenue expenditure; valuation of Land & Buildings in Property, Plan & 
Equipment (PPE) under Existing Use Value (EUV) and Investment Properties (IP) under 
Fair Value (FV); Valuation of Land & Buildings in PPE under Depreciated Replacement 
Cost (DRC); Pension Liability and Asset Valuation; Going Concern and Accounting for 
Covid-19 related government grants were considered during the presentation of the 
reports.  
 
It was noted that the Audit Fees for Adur and Worthing were determined by public sector 
audit appointments who set the fee for the year. When there are additional fees arising 
during the year, there is a process to determine the scale through variation. Since the last 
meeting of the Committee, the PSAA had finally determined the fee for the 2019/20 audit. 
In Adur the additional fee was £23,662 and for Worthing, the additional fee was £24,712. 
The assessment of fees for 2020/21 had not been completed for Adur or Worthing 
because the work was still ongoing. An additional minimal core fee had been announced 
by the PSAA, covering the areas of value for money and accounting estimates. This 
would be taken into account when setting fees.  
 
In terms of value for money, it was a new code of audit practice that would impact the 
2020/21 financial statements and the auditor's opinion there on. A value for money 
conclusion would not be issued, instead an initial assessment would be undertaken to 
assess whether there were any risks of significant weakness. The Auditors had 
concluded that there weren’t. Therefore the Auditors Annual report, which will include a 
commentary on value for money arrangements, would be produced in due course, once 
the audit had been completed and an opinion issued. 
       
A member questioned why the auditors had not received the NAO instructions on the 
‘Whole of Government Accounts’ for 2020/21. The external auditor advised that it was not 
the NAOs fault. The reason for the delay in the Whole of Government Accounts was that 
HM Treasury had not as yet issued the guidance and the detailed data collection tool that 
the Councils will need to complete in order to assist with the preparation of the Whole of 
Government Accounts. It was effectively a mechanism where the set of statements the 
Committee had seen was effectively turned into consolidation schedules, so that the 
information was presented in a different way before being sucked up into a statement to 
set out what the Whole of Government Accounts position was. The latest position was 
that HM Treasury had not issued any information, they may do by the end of February. 
For the Councils, there was limited audit work. The finance team will complete the 
schedules, the auditors would then complete a check to ensure that the Councils are 



 
4 

under the threshold, which was usually set at around £500m of either assets, liabilities or 
income & expenditure, before issuing an assurance certificate to the NAO. The auditors 
would only flag something if they had concerns e.g. if the auditor had qualified the 
accounts.                  
 
Consideration was also given to the valuation of HRA properties, the going concern of 
the Councils, an audit difference concerning pension liability with an uncorrected 
misstatement of £492k and the letters of representation.      
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the reports. 
 
 
JGC/42/21-22   Appointment of External Auditor 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The contract for external audit was due to come to an end in 2023 and the external 
auditor for the audit of the Councils’ accounts for 2023/24 had to be appointed before the 
end of December 2022. 
 
The report set out the approach to procuring a replacement supplier for the audit of the 
2023/24 accounts and sought approval to use Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
to procure a new supplier. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Steve Waight, seconded by Councillor 
Kevin Boram and unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee recommended that Adur and Worthing Councils opt in 
to the Appointing Person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors for the five years from 1st April 2023.  
 
 
JGC/43/21-22   Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25, Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
The report asked Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 



 
5 

A Member sought clarification regarding the spike in HRA expenditure in 2021/22. A 
number of projects were postponed in 2020/21 which were now progressing in 2021/22. 
Therefore, 2021/22 is a catch up year where the Councils were progressing not only the 
2021/22 programme but also catching up on the 2020/21 programme. There were also a 
number of major developments from the HRA programme that were currently being 
developed, including Cecil Norris, Albion Street and Hidden Homes which have inflated 
the figures. 
 
The Committee also gave consideration to what was meant by ‘ethical’ investment and 
the purpose for investing in banks as opposed to investing in green energy markets. 
Officers advised that the fundamental principles behind the Councils investment 
approach were Security, Liquidity and Yield. The Councils required investments that were 
fairly liquid which could be accessed for cash flow management purposes. There were 
green bonds out there that met those principles which the Councils would invest in, 
however, the Councils didn’t generally invest in stocks and shares, partly because of the 
need for liquidity and also due to lack of expertise.        
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the report (including the Prudential Indicators 
and Limits, and MRP Statements) for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.07 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


